clinical trials (Studies GL-1 and GL-2) were conducted to evaluate XEOMIN for use in the
temporary improvement of moderate to severe glabellar lines. The trials enrolled 547
healthy adult patients with glabellar lines of at least moderate severity at maximum
frown. Three hundred sixty six (366) subjects were treated with 20 Units of XEOMIN
and 181 subjects received placebo. Subjects were excluded if they had marked ptosis,
deep dermal scarring, or an inability to lessen glabellar lines, even by physically spreading
them apart. The mean age of trial subjects was 46 years.